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¥ro. Idwic . Jdaraner,
JU ontgomery 'lace,
Brooklya, liew Yorke.

‘v dear ''r. varner: -

e

[ have beeq in communication ~ith "r.
Carmsn on the telenhone, relative to tae several mattars
about which we desired n1° COWLilS! and ne advisss that
iﬁ his opinion it will be desirs “or ns to make ner~otiations
witn tne swmuwe Dbondia~ comoany as vl 2trodist RBoard uses, for
the bona to cover mysell, as Assigc 2 Treasurer of tLhe 7akien
Jhristisa Unlversity. lnasmucnh as «ard is leavinz ‘or
Shina nexl weevs, (o be ~one for at leas L 8ix montas, it seoauws
mnegessary o have 2in bonded as ﬂ1°1r"r, for the sraseni.

rardin~ toee investment o our surolus
fandsiin barnic, 'r. Jarman wdvises me that he ean arran~o Loy

the nurchese o > United States Gertificates of Indebtedness,
SCch a8 we rfuave invested in beiore 1@ can olsce :25,CCQC.
at interest for cix menths, nnd i . &% interest for cone
car. Since I { nan nas nanulea vre investmeant of funds
for the Univer ¥ iIn »sreviovs yeurs, and wnovs Just hoy %o
becst oroceed, I told hin Lv»L as far as I was concerned, ¥
could go sheed vith the metter au nbntion:d above.

Pter raceivin~ your l"t er, and after our
naversation o1, tnc ”l“)'“h,, no did not thing it neceagary
call a mcotfn* of the Comrittes, and T eoneurred in hic oo

1 can arrance to have the bond wmadao out

and after conference iL our r. rlade, who makes 1like arrance-
ments here for the Zetho ist 3oard, he tells me that .;5000. will
bo sufficient, as I au rarely eallcd uoson to make out a check for
wore than that amount. The cost is 12.50 Por a bond of 30000. for
a perlod of one year. .7 you think T should be bonded for a larger
amount, I should be =~lad to have you ¢ail me on the '*oshone within
the next day or two, and talk the matier over.

Prusting that our action will not seem presunpt-
ious, since you are the Jhairman of the Committee, I am

RLP e 0 Sinecerely yours.
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Office of the President. : March 22, 1922.

Mr. Edwin G, Warner,
56 Montgomery Placs,
Brooklyn, New York.

Dear Mr. Warner:

With regard to the resolutions passed by the Finance Committee
let me make the following comments before bringing them to the
attention of the Finance Committee here.

%r We shall use every energy to keep the expenditure as low as
ossible in the departments outside of those cared for in
connection with the China Medical Board. In talking with Dr.
Houghton in Peking at the opening of the Peking Union Medical
College in September it appeared that he felt keenly on the
matter of the mission boards not coming up to what seemed to be
in their minds when the grant was made to Fukien Christian
University from the China Medical Board. He would feel that a
much stronger case could be made out for continued and additional
aid from the China Medical Board if the participating mission
boards could do more. I hope that the mission boards will be
able to see the opportunity in the same light that the China
Med&ical Board does and that they will come up to what we and the
C.M.B. wish could be done for the institution.

With regard to the expenditure in the science department being
less than the total funds available for that department let me

say that we are having in mind in the expenditure the fact that
more money is available and we have not thought it necessary to
consult the Trustees before exceeding the Budget so long as we

are within the total funds available. I hope that this procedure
will not be unsatisfaétory in the opinion of the Finance Committee
of the Trustees.

’%,r With regard to the proposal to include in the charges against
he science department a reasonable share of the expenses nec-
essary for the maintenance of the University as a whole, such as
administration, operation, and maintenance, let me say that in

the original budget presented to the China Medical Board and on
which they acted, nothing was included for these general expenses.
The entire budget was concerned with only t he three departments of
science, I feel that unless the China Medical Board were consulted




,A¢4ﬁ)2%2
1929

in the matter it would not be fair to use these funds for

general expenses. I am further inclined to think that the China
Medical Board would not approve of such use of these funds. On
the other hand, Mr. Roger 5. Greene, in Peking, told me that he
himself was inclined to let the various institutions govern the
expenditure of funds pretty largely after a grant had once been
given by the China Medical Board. I think, however, that he
would consider the use of C.,M.B. funds for general administration,
Operation, etc. as aside from the purpose in granting those funds.
If, however, some member of the Finance Committee would care to
take the matter up with Mr. Greene or Mr. Embree it might result
in the allowing it. A "reasonable share" of general expenses
would be a difficult matter to determine and might be the cause

of some unpleasantness.

It is a bit difficult to see how the request can be complied
with that drafts on property account be made only upon specifiec
permission of the Board of Trustees and then only upon inform-
ation that the treasurer of the Board of Managers intends to draw
and the date upon which ke will do it. For instance, at oresent
we are buying materials for the first recitation hall (or science
hall) and the dormitory. These materials have been ordered and
it is uncertain at what time the bills will put in their appearance.
Occasionally bills come to us for apparatus accompanied by drafts
and we are forced to pay without much previous notice. We might
send a notice to the treasurer of the Trustees when we send an
order. It might be then that the draft would not come in for five
months or longer and it seems to me that this might be confusing to
the treasurer.

I am not quite sure where the difficulty lies in the minds of the
Finance Committee as regards the present arrangement. I hoped

that our notices that we are drawing on the treasurer would precede
the appearance of the drafts by a day or so, and would therefore

give him sufficient previous notice. If I knew what the trouble

is with the present arrangement I could more readily suggest a remedy.
It seems to me offhand, that the proposal of the Finance Committee
will not be practical from the standpoint of conditions in Foochow.

’%/ We shall endeavor to get the budget for the succeeding year into
he hands of the Finance Committee by the first of June, though it
will not be without difficulty since the regular meeting of the
Board of Managers comes in July and one at least of the members of
the Board is in Amoy and comes to Foochow only during the summer.

get me take this opportunity to thank you and the members of the
ommittee for your great interest in the University. I wish that
some day the Committee might meet in Foochow at the new site. I am
sure that their interest in the institution and their pleasure in
planning for it would be greatly increased if they could do this.
The members of the China Medical Board met in Peking at the opening
of the Medical College; why not our Trustees in Foochow?

With kind regards, I am
Yours very sincerely,

(Signed) EDWIN C. JONES.
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i@ would be ~lad to nave your su~westioans
rerardin~ theso nmutters, so that we cun rravent thenm to r. .
chamborluin as scon ac »wsasiblo, ord must bo gent to ’resldent
Jones al the earliest moment. ‘

Thanein

Q

‘nclosure: Co:y letter from 2resideat Jones dated ''arcn 9tn.




/ FUKIEN J/
EDWIN G.WARNER F /

56 MONTGOMERY PLACE
BROOKLYN, N.v.

April 25,1922

r AL A TR,
[ RECEIVED
| APR 261522 |
Rev.R.L.Torrey,D.D. <JEStS )
A ~JESID. INCOME iy

150 Pifth Ave.,
New York City

Dear Dr.Torrey:

I em not sure what authority the Finance Committee

or the Executve Committee has to increase the smounts in the budget

voted. If there is nothing in our bylaws to prevent, I certainly

approve your suggestion of the appropriations to pay for the Chinese
Aseistant and for the outgoing of the new Assistant Treasurer to
succeed lMr.Knoll, It is unwise to increase the budget of next year
unnecessarily. If the money from the China Medical Board is avail-
able for this purpose and you have 23§Pundeeénated gifte for the
work of the University, it seems wise to make the appropriations

from these sources.

Very cordially yours

% C7re Z//K% ree




EDWIN G.WARNER
56 MONTGOMERY PLACE
BROOKLYN, N.v.

_ [}
MOV 1‘1' ‘1122

Rev. mlptl Ao.”ﬁr'\l
150 Fifth Ave.
New York City

"I
L

Dear Doclor War

3 ~)

4
am sending you with this my check

-
-

]

ian University. This

P BBEA i T Y e 4o
for $5250,,payable to

nA

is to complete the payment of my pledge offJ0C.te be ap-

¥ N - F N ~ A 29 4+ 2 - n - 4 -~ ~ e .
toward the contribution of nerican Board to

rrent expenses of




EDWIN G.WARNER
58 MONTGOMERY PLACE
BROOKLYN, N.Y.

TRANSFER

May 24,1026

Pukien Christian University
150 Fifth Ave.
New York City.

The ouoiond check for one hundred dollars
was given me by lir .Creamer for the University. If he
--hu san unpeid pledge,plesse apply it to that. Otherwise it

is new meney.

Yours truly

<

e

o
Ao

|
5




56 Montgomery Place
Brooklyn,N.Y,.

July 6,1925

Dr.Eric North
Asst.Treas.
Fukien Christian University

Dear Dr.North:

I am handing you with this Mrd.Warner's Check foe
fifteen hundred dollars ($1500.00) to be applied toward the payment
of the pledge of five thoussnd dollsrs to the funds of the University.
My previous check was for five hundred. This leaves a balance of three
thoueand due from us.

Cordial ]%%a W /{;WO

d»ip 60/«%/, ST R Al
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86 MONTGOMERY PLACE
BROOKLYN, N.V.

15 Middle St. Bristel, Conn.

July 9,1926

Dr.Eric North

Fukien Christian University::
1,0 Fifth Ave.

New York City

Dear Dr.North$

I am sending you with this Mrs.Warner's check

for one thousand dollsers to be applied toward our pledge of
five thousand dollars to the University funds. You will aleo
find my check for one hundred dollars to be applied toward the

expenses of Theodore Chen.

Very éordially yours

9
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TRANSFER

Fukien Christian University
September 20, 1926
irs .Cdwin d.ﬁarnor.
15 yiddle St.,
Brisﬁol, Conn,
iy dear lrs.liarner:

A I have besn in touch, as you requested, with Dr.Eglee
and find that he has ulrea;y advised yoy of hiq Jjudgment concerning
Vr.Chen's case, '

Your suggestion of undertaking the care of lLr.Chen in
your home is a most genercus one mnd I am sure would be very deeply
appreciated by Dr.,Gowdy. As Fr.Chen has bégun to ~ain T am hoping
that the persistonce of the treatment and of supplementary diet will
have good ef'fects quite steadily.

I understand Irom Dr.Eglee that it is his counsel that kr.

stay in Loomis at least until winter.

ith cordial regards %o Dr.'arner I am

: bee /ﬁ/ ///Q*//cﬂ

Assigtant Scerebary
Fukien Christian University




Fukien Christian University
Hovember 5, 1925

Dr.Edtin G.%arner
66 Kontgomery Place,
Brooklyn, N.Y.

My dear Dr.iarners

I have this morning the following letter from lMr.Chen whigh
is encouragings It does seem as if adequate care and the supplement-
ing of his diet would samehow bring him through all right.

Cordially yours,

Assistant Secretary
Fukien Christian University

- G-

\\ uLomiﬂ, NQY.Q NW.4.1926

"y, dear DreNorth:

I am pleased to say that the ocutlock for me is much better
new than it was when I wrote you last. I have not had another X-Ray and
therefare ecamnot say whether the trouble on my better lung has cleared
upe But as far as outward symptoms are concerned, I wade quite a -
marked improvement during the last month. Three weeks of good rest in
bed, doupled with a speeial arrangement which lirs.7arner enabled me to
make with the eook for extra food, put a definite stop to my econtinued
loss of weight. I have gained on three successive weigh-days - some-
thing whieh I had ot been able to do for six or seven months. I gained
more than three pounds altogether. I hope I ean keep it up arfd will soon
came up to my usual weight, for which I need eight or nine pounds more.

I got letters last week fram Mr.,Cranston and Dr.Gowdy. The
political cutlook in China is very gloomy but it seems that things in
the University at Foochow are running pretty well.

We had a big Hallowe'en party last Satupday nizht, Bach patient
contributed a dollar for the occasion snd we invited patients from the
other divisions, In the party I met Mr.Hu, who is a patient in the Main
Division and was formerly a Y.M.C.A, Secretary in Ningpo, China, He has
been in Loomis for a ecuple of months.

With kind regards,

00 16

s

(Signed) Theodore Chen)

A A

-




EDWIN G.WARNER
56 MONTGOMERY PLACE

BROOKLYN, N.Y,

TRANSFER

Dedember 31,1926

Dr .Eric M.North

China Union Universities
150 Fifth Ave,

New York.

Dear Dr.North:

In view of thepreesent striggency in the finances
of Fukien,as I told you today,Mre.Warner and are anticipating
a payment on our pledge of five thousand and I am sending
you with this Mrse.Warner's check for one thousand.
I shall be present at the meeting of the Board,but
as I have a meeting of the Directore of the New York City
Congregational Church Association at 12,30, I may be & little

late in reaching the meeting.

Cordially yours

%—#w t’, v




EDWIN G.WARNER
86 MONTGOMERY PLACE
BROOKLYN, N.Y.

Ja:8,1927

Dr., Eric North

China Union Universities
150 Pifth Ave.

New York City.

Dear Dr.Norths

I am sending you with thie another con-
tribution of one hundred dollars toward the expenses of
Theodore Chen in the Loomie Sanitarium. I am sorry $o

have been delayed in the sending and hope that it will

reach you in time for the payments required.

Cordisally yours

(N7 70




N’.Hlll Ge w’

m.lol'.’

Ny dear Dr.Warmer: :

xm.meamzhumm
from Dr.loore somserning Theodere Chen. This will be of imk-
erest to you. I take It thet Chem is &% least helding his em
and that there is & slight gais.

‘ %“ZZ;%@

Pukien Christian University

oo 1y



March 4, W27

Dear Doctor North:

Yours of the lst received aund notes. Mr.Chen has
recently developed some fluid in his right pleural cavity which
(as is usual in such oases) was acoompanied by fever and some
loss of weight and for a few days he felt rather bad. lowever,
at presont his fever is subsiding and he feels detter.

Comparison of the last X-Ray with the one taken in
November shows the left lung holding up very well, there being no
noticeable change. While these pleural effusions are a somplica-
tion, we do not regard them as necessary serious, but rather ex-
peet them in about BOX of our pneumothorax cases and often we
notice that those who have them improve faster afterwards than
before 1ts development.

I will be glad to keep you informed of ¥r.Chen's
condition from time to time,

With regards, T mv

Sineerely yours,
(Signed) J.H.Moors
Assistant Physieian
in Charge of Annex Division.
Deoter Erie M.Nerth, Seoretery,
Pukien Christian University

150 Fifth Avemue,
New York City.

0080



TRANSFER

- EDWIN G.WARNER
56 MONTGOMERY PLACE
BROOKLYN, N.Y.

May 20,1927

The Treasuresr

Fdkien Christian University
150 Pifth Ave.

New York City

Dear Sie:

Enslosed please find my eheek for one hundred dollars
a gift to be applied to the expenses of lir.Theodore Chen in

Loomis Sanitarium.

Yours truly

ol

Gﬁ\gew Y60 00 ae .




EDWIN G.WARNER
56 MONTGOMERY PLACE

BROOKLYN, N.Y.

TRANSFER

June 20,1927

Mr.B.A.Garside
Acting Secretary
Fukien Christian University

Dear Mr .Garside:

Mr.Wm.G.Creamer; 162 Argyle Road,Brooklyn,
has sent me this check for one hundred dallars to
be used for the present needs of the University.

Dr.Chamberlain has suggested that I leave
my addrees with you before I start west on Friday.Through

July it will be: 1211 West Main St. Medford,Oregon.

I should like to know how the account of Theo.
Chen in the Loomis Sanitarium now stands. His expenses have
been carried by the University through special contributions.
I hope that others will continue to contribute for this,as
they have done in the past,but I do not wish to have the
treasury without funds for this purpose. When therefore
the account 8 low,please notify me.

-

Yours




e
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Fukien Christian University
Ostober 21, 1927

Dr.E.G.Warner,
56 lontgomery Plaee,
Brooklyn. N.Y.

My dear Dr.Warner:

In eheeking over with Dr.John Gowdy the verious pledges
made by friends of Fukien Christian University, we find a pledge
by “r.Euward l.Bagsett,-address Dassett, Thompson & Gilpatrie,

r, New York Clty - for $£250, mad on October 19,1926.
Mr.Baﬂsatt paid $§50. om this pledge on Octbber 26, 1925. This is
the only payment of which we have any resord. Our motation on this
pledgs shows that lr.Bassett's cheek was semt to the Flatbush Comgre-
gational Chureh and that 1t was forwarded to this offlece by yoursalf.

Dr.Govdy states that he does not kaow lr.Rassett and so
is somevhat at a loss &s to how best follow up this pledge. Sinee
it secms obwious that this contribution was received through your
friends on behalf of Fukjen, we feel that you would have more suecess
than anyone else in reviving Mr.Bassett's interest and getting him to
pay the 3200. remaining on his pledge. Mey we eount on your assist-
ance in doing this?

Faithfully yours,

5. A

Assistent Seeretary
Fukien Christian University




EDWIN G.WARNER
58 MONTGOMERY PLACE

BROOKLYN, N.Y.

| (ANSFER

Oct.22,1927

r.,B.A.Garside

Fukien Christian University
150 Fifth Ave.

New York

Dear lr .Garside:

I am surprised to hear that the pledge of
Mr .Bassett hes not been paid.He is a man of the higheet sense
of responsibility and is well able to pay the pledge. I advise
that another reminder be sent to him unless one has gone recently.
If no answer to this comes,let the matter rest till Dr .Gowdy
goes to speak at the Men's Club of the Flatbush Church. If
at that time Dr,Gowdy does not get in touch with Mr,Bassett
through Mr,Creamer,either Mr,.,Creamer or I will teke up the mat-
ter personally with Mr.Bessett. Meanwhile I will mention the
matter to Mr.Creamer,

I am enclosixg the signed approval for action of
Executive Committeels

Please let me know when the funds for the expenses
of Theodore Chen are exhausted.

Cordially yours

T@%@%W




Dr. W. E. Strong,
Am.Board of Commissioners for For.Missiomns,

14 Besoon Street, °
Boston, Mass.

Dear Dr.Strong:

We have already mailed to you a mimeographed copy of the
ninuies of the ennual meeting of the Trustees of Fukien Christian
University on October 6th. You will remember the important action
taken by the Trustees at that meeting in regard to the Managers!'
proposed plan of reorganization of the University. Yom will note
the seeond part of action T-T67 -

"Voted (2) to tramsmit this plam of reorganisation as
submitted by the Board of Mamagers to all the missiom
boards cooperating in Fukiem Christian University,
with the roqunt that these boards approve this plan
in prineiple.”

Will you please see that this aetion is brought formally
tc tho attention of the American Board? We have already sent you
a complete set of the materlal dealimg with this plan of reorgani-
zation. If you need more of this material to assist you in bringing
it before the American Board please inrom us and we will be glad to
supply you.

You will appreciate the fast that we should have the ear-
1iest possible reply from the various boards in order that the Trus-
tecs may complete the remeining steps proposed in astion T-767.

Very cordially yours,

g {.? & Ll

Aaslstaxl‘. &entaq
Fukien Christian University




EDWIN G.WARNER
86 MONTGOMERY PLACE

BROOKLYN, N.Y.

Nr.B.A.Garside

Fukien Christian University
150 Fifth Ave.

New York City

Dear Mr.Garside:

In eccordance with the promise made to

Dr.Gowdy two or three weeks ago,lrs.Warner and I are sending
our checks for two hundred and fifty dollars esch,totaling
five hundred dollare for the funf which Dr Gowdy is now trying
to raise. The balance due on the originak pledge of five
thousand will be paid as soon &8 we are sble to do so,but we
shall probably not be able to make another payment till Jan-
uery. I shall be glaed if you will send a reminder some time

in January.

Yours cordially




Dr. Edwin G, Warmer,

56 liomtgomery Place,
Brooklyn, N.Y.

My dear Dr.larmer:

Dr.Gowdy has, dwring the last month, been im commmication with
the physician in charge of lir.Theodore Chen's ease. It has beem Dr.Gowly's
hope $hat Mr.Chen would be able to ieave the Loomis Samatorfum this momth
and at onse begin his roturn Jowrney to China. However, Dr.Amberson's lete
ter of December 10th whiech we quote below makes 1t quits plain thet it will
still be at least two or threc more momth:s before !r.Chem san leave the
Samatoriwa:

"My dear Dostor Gowdy:

Dostor Moore end I have roviewed thoroughly the ease of Theod
dore Chem amd have come o the gonolusion that he should not return
to Chima et this time. lHe is now deriwing moro benefit from his .
eourse of treatment than he has for some time in the past. The
special pneumothorax treatment should soon be discontinmed and the
lmg allowed €o fumetion aguin. This should be dome under medieal
supervision which gamnot he obtained properly im China amd I think
it wouid be deeidedly to his advantage to hawe $his observation
here, since the treatmemt was started by wus.

Urdirarily we do not car> %o allow patiemts to osccupy beds in
our Annex Division.for such & long period, but on aceoumt of the
pesulisr circumstanees in this ease, we are willing and glad to
make an exoeption. The further lemgth of stay neoessary is prob-
lematical. Three months may be sufficient, but it &s possible
that a somsiderably longer time may be required.”

At the present time the funds for meeting Vr.Chen's expenses at
the Sanatorium are overdrawm to the amount of $153.00. We are paying om
the average about $20.00 a week for all expenses commegted with the sase.

Ve will therefore need, during the mext three months, a mimumsm of $260.00
in addition to the amownt already overdrawn, meking a total of $413.00.

We sineerely hope that each of the good friemds who have assisted with
lir.Chen's expenses at the Sanatorium during the last year or two will be
wllling to advance the further assistanee necessary to permit the sompletion
of his treatment.

Very sinmoerely yours,

—z> :
BAG-H . M:: P W S,

Assistant Seoretary

UUHH



EDWIN G.WARNER
56 MONTGOMERY PLACE
BROOKLYN, N.Y.

Jan .4;1928

am glad now to be able to send you my check

for one hundred dollars toward the expenses of Theodore Chen

in the loomis Saniterium. If you have not been eble to obtain
sufficient money to meet the present bills for him,I will send
you more. I hope that others will contribute to this,but in any
event I will be responsible for any balance at any time that you
are iinable to secure elsewhere., Chen is a fine young fellow amd I

want to ¢ 11 that I cen for him.,

Cordially yours




T ANSFER

Fukien Christian University

January 19, 1928

Dr. E. G. Warner,
56 lMontgomery Place,
Brooklyn, H.Y.

My dear Dr.7arner:

Ve note that in your letter of November 14, 1927 you stated
that you thought you would probably make another payment during the
month of January on your$6,000.00 pledge to Fukien Christian Univer-
sity, and requested that we send you a reminder sometime during the
month.

You have always been so keenly interested in Fukien und so
generous in its support that we know you will pay the #1,000.00 re-
maining on your pledge as soon as it is eonvenient for you te do so.

Dr.Gowdy has bsen working faithfully for the last three
months on Fukien promotion affairs and has secured several thousand
dollars in eash and pledges. This, I think, is all that anyone eould
hava hoped for under the eirsumstinces, but Dr.Cowdy is so eonscien
“tious that he sometimes worries over what scem to be rather meagre
results. e have been hoping that Fukien may secure a substantial emn-
dowment from the FHall Estate fumd whieh will probably be distributed
in the near future. Dr.Cowdy has been working on ghis lead but it is
too early yet to know what we e¢an hope for. As you know, Dr.Bric
North has for several years been presemting to the Hall listate Trus
tens the glains pf Fukien along with t .ose of the other Universities
in our Central 0ffice.

The minutes of an important meeting of the Board of lana-
gers havwe just arrived and will be mimeographed and distributed with-
in the next few days.

Very sineerely yours,

=T
< (oS _ /
h - v ¢ o 1

I LAt e
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56 Montgomery Place
Brookyn ,N.Y.

Dear Mr, Garside:

I thank you for your letter of recent date

in regard to the pledge of five thousand which Mrs.Warner
end I made for the University. We find that we camnot pay
just now all of the thousend which ies still due. I am send-
ing withthie Mrs.Werner's check for five hundred now and the
the balance we will send ae soon a8 possibée. If you do not re-
ceive it by July please send another reminder then.

I was much interested in the two reports that you sent
from Mr.Ghing—Jun Lin and from Dean Scott. I sincerely hope

that Dr.Gowdy will not get discouraged.

Very cordially yours
<§g é6L4;;447A§%C44:Pu/£/p<)z<,//

Ja . r9 s

.

m >
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EDWIN G.WARNER PPL

56 MONTGOMERY PLACE
BROOKLYN, N.Y.

/Nang

May 13,1928

Dear Mr.Garside:

I received your letter in Brightweters and
went over carefully the proposed changes in the bylews. They
all met with my approval and I eo marked them anfi meant to
have posted a letter to you to that effect. I cannof find the
letter and presume I left it out there without meiling it.
This will thereflore inform you of my approval. .

From Modey till Thursday night I shall be in Syr-

a cuse,Hotel Syrecuse.Friday and Saturday I shall be in Burdett

N.Y.,and shall be back here Mondey night. We take Mr.Theo. Chen

back to Loomis with us as we go tomorrow.

Cordially yours

SR ) T
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Pukien Christian University

Dr. E. G. Wat'not',
§6 Yontgomery Place,
Brooklyn, N.Y.

My dear Dr.Warner:

Mr.Barl Cranston of West China, who has for a long time beem
a good friend of Teddy Chen, was in our off'iee a few days ago. He has
had a number of sonvarsations with Teddy recently as to his plaas for
the next few months.

Mr.Cranston states that at the emd of the present semester
Teddy will be within six points of sompleting the work necessary for his
master's' : degree. Apparsntly his health is stoadily improving here in
New York and Cranston states that his doeter feels that another five or
six months here in America would, on the whole, be bensfiseial for him.
Cranston therefors ralsed the stion whether it would not be desirable
to have Teddy remain here in ica until Jume of this year, thus enabling
him to got his master's degree before staring bask to China. I am quite
sure that Teddy, in true Chinese fashion, has looked with favor on having
Cranston act as his go-betwson in suggesting this proposition to us.

I pointed out to Mr.Cranston that the greatest difficulty in
the way of havimg Teddy remain in Ameriea another six momths is the
question of financial support. Our Fukiem ‘:orgs&ca that on Decem-
ber 31, 1928 the deficit in Teddy's account Wwas *Y¢. Fvem if he
starts for China as soom as he finishes this semester’s work he will
have some additional expemse here im Amerisa and will have aroumd $500.00
travel expemses returning to Fooshow. Should he remaim in Ameriea until
June these expenses will be imereased by abouwt $400.00.

I shall be glad to have your perscnal opinion of the merits
of this proposal that Teddy remain in Amerisa until the surmer. Do you
think we should bring the question befors the meeting of the Fukien Exee-

wbive Commiotos on pungey, Sl st 49,17, Sy gk ol e the proggeees

-fxﬂ%",‘ssmr‘rgr Teddy to remain? You amd Mrs.Warmer have already
eontributed far more gemerously to his support than anyone else amd I
certainly feel that we should not ask either of you te do anything more.
Do you think that 1t would be worth while to put the matter up to
¥r.Davenport? Mr.Maxwell has also given quite gemerously and we might
lay the matter before him also. A mumber of others hawe given im

056






EDWIN G.WARNER
56 MONTGOMERY PLACE

BROOKLYN, N.Y.

Jan.>, 1929

Mr.B.A.Garside
Fukien Univereity
150 Fifth Ave.
New York City

Dear Mr.Garside:

I was glad to get your letter of yesterday about
Teddy Chen,for I had been seeking to get time to go over and talk
with you about him. We had him over here on New Year day and we
talked at length about his plans. He told me of the visit he had
had with Mr.,Earl Cranston,but did not tell me that he had been to
see you.

It is wonderful that Teddy hes made such progress toward
recovery of his health. I begin to be hopeful that there is to be
a complete and permanent cure.Dr .Gowdy was afraid that he would not

be able to stend the New York climate,but he seems to be continually
gaining. He seems to me to have an unusually fine mind,good character,
a real interesting and delightful personality.If his health becoree
fully restored and he is able to go back to China well equipped for
the educational work to which he is looking forward,he will be able,
in my judgment to do something well worth while for his people.

Convinced of thie I am willing to take a chance on further
investment in him.He tells me that a degree counts for eo much more
in China then it does here that he does not want to go back without
at least the A.M. whenhe is already so near it.

I shall be very glad if you can get others interested in
helping to foot the bills for his continuance here tdll next June
end his expenses home.So sure am I that it is a thing that ought to
be done that I am willing,if necessary,to be responsible for the en-
tire amount,though I cannot afford to do so. I am sending you my
check now for two hundred dollars toward clearing up the deficit,
and Mrs .Warner and I will continue to help as the needs appear.

Very cordially yours

R o Y200 ccte . S
&a /im‘/«/’\
(.- )




56 Montgomery Place
Brooklyn,N.Y.

Feb.17,1929

Mr .,B.A.Garside

Fukien Christian University
150 Fifth Ave.

New York City

Dear Mr.Garside’

I am sending you with this my check
for two hundred dollars to be applied toward the
expenaes of Theo.Chen. You have probably been o-
blged to send him a considerable sum for expenses
for the new semester beside having a deficit be-
fore this. I saw Teddy at the International

fouse a short time ago and last Sunday we had him

over here. He seemed to be getting on very nicely.

Cordially yours
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EDWIN G.WARNER
56 MONTGOMERY PLACE
BROOKLYN, N.Y.

/Fukien /

Jan. 21,1930

Mr.B.A.Garside

Fukien Christian University
150 Fifth Ave.

New York City.

My dear Mr.Garside:
As I promised last July that I would contribute

five hundred dollars toward the budget of the university
this year at this time,I am sending you with this checks
of Mrs.Warner and myself for that amount.

I have received from President Lin and from Dean Scot
letiers about Teddy Chen,both commending hixp very highly,and
from Toddy'I have received interesting letters about the uni-

versity and his work.I am so glad that he seems to be able to

keep his health.

Very cordially yours

e

e G W n e




EDWIN G.WARNER
56 MONTGOMERY PLACE

BROOKLYN, N.Y.

-/ Fukien /

Feb.3, 1931

Dear Mr.Garside:

Mrs.Warner and I are glad to be
able to make our contribution agaln
toward the expemses of Fukien Christian
University. Our checks amounting to
five hundred dollars you will please

find enclosed

Cordially yourd




Pukien Christian University
Sarch 4. 1931

Dr. E. G, i’m.r’
56 Montgomery Place,
Brooklyn, HN.X.

My dear Dr,Warner:

You will remember that at the cl@gse of its meeting on Feb-
ruary 4 the Fukien Committee oh Co-educagion agreed that a further
meeting of the Committee would be sought as soon as it was possible
for Dr.Edwards to complete his consultations with representatives of
Hwa Nan College with regard to the possible cooperation between Fukien
and Hwa Nan.

Dr.EBdwards has now preparcd his report on these comsultations
and we should, therefore, arrange a meeting of this committee at as
early a date as is convenient. A preliminary inquiry among the members
of the Committee here in the city indicates that 3130 P.M, Friday, March
13, should be a satisfactory time for holding such a meeting, Would
this time be satisfactory to you? We are tentatively calling the meet-
ing at that time, subject to possible modification i1f some of the out of
town members find that date unsatisfactory. Will you, therefore, pleuse
reserve this hour for such a meeting if you can possibly do so? We will
write again either confirming or modifying this arrangement. If March 13
should not be possible for you please suggest more convenient dates when
you could be present.

Very cordially yours,

BAG-H ‘""7E32§f;4§%;;4dglr‘ :




/FUKIEN / |

Fukien Christian University

. March 9, 1931

Dr. B, G. Warner,
56 Montgomery Placey
Brooklyn, N.Y.

My dear Dr.Warner:

fle are greatly distressed to learn from ycur card that
Mrs.Warner is ill and is planning to umndergo a serious operation on
March 12.

We certainly apprbeiate the fact that you would not be able
to attend a meeting of our Sub-committee on Coeducation on the afternoon
of March 13 unless Mrs.#arner's condition at that time is entirely sat-
isfactory. As a matter of fact, we are somewhat reluctamt to proceed
with our plams for the meeting under the circumstances , both because
we are anxious to have ygg}present at such a meeting, and 2180 because
we would be reluctant to proceed with the meeting if we knew that you
ware seriously concermed over Hré.harner's condition at that time.
Since, however, the meeting has slready been arranged I am not taking
any steps at this time for an cancellation. If you fimd, ifter Mrs.War-
ner's operation, that it will no£ be possible for you to attend, please
let me know and I will probably take steps to postpone the mecting until
a time that will be more convenient for you.

" Asguring you and ﬂrs.warnar of our most sympathetic interest

and oconcern, I am




P.8. The time set for the meeting is 5: 30 P.M. The place desig-

mated is room 323 in this building. This room is im the rear of the
large chapel on the third floor, and can be reached by passing through
the chapel.




/ FUKIEN v

Pakien Christisn University
Sarch 17, 1981

Dr.Edwin G.'&mor,
56 Montgomery Place,
Brooklyn, B.Y.

My dear Dr.Warner;

You will remember that during the latiar part of Jeauvary
we sent letters to the individuval members of our Fukien Board of
Trustees asking if they would be willing to send personal photographs
which we oould forwsrd to the field in order to further the acquaint-
snoceship between the Board of Trustees and the grou; on ths field,
Pregsident Lin hap repeatedly urged that we sand the field either a
group picture of the Trustees or, Af thie is not faasible, individual
pictures.

about hulf of our Fukien Trustees sent photeographs in response
‘%0 this initial reguest. I believe, however, that as yet we have not
received your picture. We are, therafore, sending you this reminder.

The piotures thus far received have been of wurying sises snd
types 80 you nesd not hesitate to send sny reusonably good photograph
you may have avallahbls. If the field so desires they skould bo able
to have reductions and ealargements prepared so as w bring all photo-
grephas to a recsonsble uniformity of size in effecting any composite

group they may wish,.

It will greatly facilitate our work of completing this ool-
leotion of Trustees' photographs if those who have not as yet sent
plotures can do so during the next week or two.

Very cordially yours,

g de—




EDWIN G.WARNER
56 MONTGOMERY PLACE

BROOKLYN, N.Y,

..—M’
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/ FUKIEN )
o

April 24,1930

Mr .B.A.Gerside

Fukien Christian University
150 Fifth Ave.

New York City

Desr Mr.Gsreide:

This check for § 200.06 is a gift from
ﬁr.wm.G.Creamnr of 162 Argyle Road,érooklyn for the
current budget of Fukien University. Mr.Creamer
preferred the gift to appear as a gift of etock
reather than of cash. He directed me to sell it and
turn the proceeds to you. The record of the trensaction

is cncloeod. He would like to have a receipt from the

University for 11 shares of Comm.¥ South stock.

Very cordially yours

Ueel, clep 4o ,}//f/zm,oé
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Fukien Christign University

May 26, 1931

Dre B. G4 Wamer,
Brightwatars, L.Il.

iy dear Dr.Wermer: ,

W#e are sending you herewith the docket of the Fukien Trustees' *
meoling. I am very sorry that it was nacessary for us to call this
meeting on the afternoon of the twenty-ninth, sinoce it ssems unlikely
that you wili be abls Lo come at that time. We regret very much Lo
learn that Mrs.Warner is still under medicsl attention,

In connection with the budget estimates for 1931-32, we have
not indieated whether or not the manuai contribution o G$500 which you
have been .giving to the University is to be continued for next year,
for we have nol gone intc the matier with you. I balieve you have re-
caived a letter from President Lin telling of the continuation of this
need. we vewember, however, that you begon this contribution to mest
a very urgent and immediate need, and even though this same need still °
remaing, to a degree at least, we appreciate the fact that the Univer-
sity has no right too strongly to urge the continuance of your gener-
ositye.

If you are to be precent at the meeting on the twenty-ninth
you can let us know at that time what you plan to do for next year. If
you &are not to be present, it would be helpful if you could send us a note
in regard to the matlor so that we msy have the nsecessary information
available in studying the amount the Trustees will be able to contribute
toward the University budget for 1931-3Z2.

Very cordiclly yours,

BAG-H W

Enc,.




//TrdmlU

Brightwaters,L.l.
New York

July 21,1931

Mr.B.A.Garside
Fukien Christian University
150 Fifth Ave. New York

Dear Mr.Garside:
I am glad to be able to send you
with this a check for § 200.00 from my friend,
Mr.¥m.G.Creamer, 162 Argyle Road,Brooklyn,N.Y.
Mr.Creamer does not specify how this money is
to be used. You may therefore apply it as you
deem wise. If it 1s not needed for the budget for

current expense 1t might be used toward the fund far
the new reservoir.

Cordiﬂ]gW




c FUKIEN /

Fukien Christian University

July 25, 2981

Dre Bdwin G, Warner,
Brmtﬂ&m, L.I.

My dear Dr.H¥arner:
| Thank you Jor you: Jetter of July 21 transmitting the

$200 received from Mr,Creamer.

Since the budget for next year has now bsen balanced,
it would undoubtedly He wisest to use this gemerous gift for some of the
special purposes for which President Lin has been sending urgent ap-
peals. No doubt the fund for the new reservoir would be a most ex-
cellent use.

Wo will report thié gift to the next meoting of the Fukiem
Trustees.

With grateful apprcciaﬁon of yonwr asgsistance in securing

this contribution for the work of the Universiiy, I am

Very cordially yours,

BAGwH W%Md&__




Pukien Corletien University

Decewber 4, 1981,

)

Dr. Bdwin G, W“arner,
56 Montgomery Flace,
B A ¥ ] l. x.

.

%y dear Dr, Warner:

 Ab the present time we have a number of uncompleted Fukien pledges
that /are falling badly into arrears. But, due to the present economic
situation I am reluctant to send reminders that would,in meny cases stir
| antagonisa. I am therefore attempting to obtain information
erning various individuals before 1 decide whether to send out the
T ors.

I believe you are aquainted with Mr. Pierrepont laveaport, a
siember of she Flatbush Congregational Church, who lives at 385 & Street,

Brooklym, B. I, MNr. Davenport made a pledge in Jume 1925 of $125.00. To
date he has made payments on the pledge amounting to $100.00 leaving $25.00
still to0 be cleared. His last payment was in September 1928,

In December 1929 woe sent him a reminder that this last $25.00 was
duej and in January 1930 he sent a cordial note stating that he imtended
toc send us a remittance within a short time. However, the remittance has
never oome in and one later reminder brought no response.

If you are sufficiently familiar with Mr. Davenport as to advise
whether we should send him another reminder.just at this time, we would
greatly appreciate a word from you. I intended to ask you about this at
our Comtittes meeting yesterday but failed to-do so.

Very cordially yours,

i | @W/M&,
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Copy for New York Office

Decémber 6, 1931

Dr. and Mrs. . G. #arner Gnd pte C.) koo lelin 7W/¥’/”/
56 lontgomery Place (

Brooklyn, New York

Ues Ss As

Dear Dr. and Mrs. ¥arner:

I wish to thank you again most heartily for your con-
tinustion of gift of $500 gold toward our current budget.
We realize that the business depression in America has
affected every family in the States, and yet you have not
forgotten our work and its needs. You are our friends in-
deed. ¥We pray that our work here may bring such result for
the building of Christian character and the advancement of
His Kingdom in this part of the world that will Justify
the sacrifice you have been making for us.

Teddy Chen is still staying with us in our house.
Recently he has imparted his personal affairs to me in great
confidence. Ome of them is his plan for marriage next spring.
#hile I am most happy to know about this, I am greatly per-
plexed with our housing situation on the c~mpus. With the
recent addition of four new residences, we are still in need
of three more. now comes this new home which needs to be
provided for, and there is no fund anywhere available. I
Just wonder whether you ean help us to approach some of your
friends to give some money toward the building of a small house
for Mr. Chen.

The cost of a small residence will be sbout $2,500 gold
at the present rate of exchange. Ve have enough land on the
campus for the building, and stone can be had free from our
hills. The amount is needed to pay for other materials, such
as, timber, bricks and plumbing, as well as labor. Under the
bad business conditions throughout the world, it will be hard
for us to ask some single person or family to make that
contribution, but it may be possible for a group of persons
who are wither interested in Teddy Chen personally or in his
work at Fukien Christian University to furnish that fund.

It will be a permanent contribution to the work of the Univer-
sity, and I hope you will be willing to do it for us. We
shall dedicate the house in honor of its donor or donors.




Dr. and Mrs, EGW 2, December 6, 1931

I hesitated a great deal to write you about this, but
really we do not have other source we know of where we ¢an
look for help in such urgent needs. You know very well that
our Trustees do not have additional money than whati has been
given toward our current budget. Our Founders have not deemed
it advisable to maintain a financial agent whose duty is to
solicit prospective givers in America. The conditions in
China are not favorable for raising more money than what we
have been able to do during the last two or three years.
#ith the present Japanese military invasion in Manchuria,
and with the worse flood which happenéd in China during the
last century, our people have given what they can for the
immense number of sufferers that they are not able to do
much more for us., Therefore, I come to you, as friends of
the U,iversity and as personal friends of Teddy Chen, for
help. e know that you will do what you can.

Under separate cover, 1 am sending you a copy of our
Annual Report for 1930-1931. ¥We have now the largest student
enrollment in the history of this institution, with 175
students. They nearly burst our dormitories. Ve have decided
not to take in a new freshmen class in the spring. e are now
building the back units of the new dormitory which we started
a year ago, 80 that we shall be able to accommodate some more
students by next fall. The students have the finest spirit.
Our Christian group is particularly strong this last year and
the present one. They supply leadership to the Christian
students of the whole province, 23 well as to the student
activities in the present national erisis. In spite of the
intense conditions in this country and at Foochow, they have
kzen carrying on their work even more indugtriously than ever,
as our young students realize that only’ d and solid work
can save the nation.

With warmest regards and best wishes of the Christmas
Season,

Yours very sincerely,

6. :
Ce Jo Lin

CJLsHCY
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EDWIN G.WARNER
56 MONTGOMERY PLACE

BROOKLYN, N.Y.

Dec.7,1931

Dear Mr.Garside:

This is in reply to your letter of the
4th. Mr.Davenport has been pretty badly hib in
the present depression in real estate. I have found
that he did not feel that he could contribute even
small amounts to some demominational interests to
which I had reason to believe he was attached. It
will probably be as well to wait till next spring
before writing him again in the hope that by that
time there will be a turn in the real estate market.

You have his addresswrong. His residence is
478 Argyle Road. Hls office 1s 52 Willoughby St.

Several years ago hls offlice was on Jay St.

Cordially yours

AN
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EDWIN G.WARNER
568 MONTGOMERY PLACE

BROOKLYN, N.Y.

Dec.17,1931

Dear Mr.Garside:

I owe you an apology for not attending

the meeting of the C.C.C.C. on Tuesday and Wed-

nesday after agreeing to be present. The fact 18

I was completely upset by a personal financial sit-
uation that developed on Tuesday morning involving

the fidellity of a trusted agent. At the same time

an apparent change 1n Mrs.Warner's condition gave

me concern. I am glad to say that my apprehension
about her condition now seems to have been unnecessa-
ry and I am expecting the doctor to tell me tomorrow
that her condition has not changed materially from

what 1t has been in the last few months and that she
may resume her normal activities,with increased perlods
of rest. et

Sincerely yours
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